State of Utah

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

MICHAEL R, STYLER
Executive Director

GARY R. HERBERT Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
Govenigr JOHN R. BAZA
SPENCER J. COX Division Director

Lieutenant Governor

November 29, 2017

Dan Eldredge, General Manager
Intermountain Power Agency

10653 South River Front Parkway, Suite 120
South Jordan, Utah 84095

Subject: Conditional Approval of Midterm Completion Response. Intermountain Power
Agency, Wildcat I.oadout, C/007/0033, Task #5560

Dear Mr. Eldredge:

The above-referenced amendment is approved conditioned upon receipt of 2 clean
copies prepared for incorporation. Please submit these copies by December 29, 2017. Once we
receive these copies, final approval will be granted.

A stamped incorporated copy of the approved plans will also be returned to you at that
time, for insertion into your copy of the Mining and Reclamation Plan.

If you have any questions, please call me at (801) 538-5325.

Singerely,

o\ Hadtoctt

Daron R. Haddock
Coal Program Manager

DRH/sqs
0:\007033.WCL\WGS5560 MIDTERM RESPONSE\CONDITIONALAPPROVAL.DOC

UTAH

DN

_A{_-../

1594 West North Temple, Suite 1210, PO Box 145801, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5801
telephone (801) 538-5340 o facsimile (801) 359-3940 o TTY (801) 538-7458 ¢ www.ogm.utah.gov OIL, GAS & MINING



State of Utah

MICHAEL R.STYLER

GARVIRIIERDERT Executive Director

Technical Analysis and Findings

Utah Coal Regulatory Program

Governor Division of Qil, Gas and Mining
SPENCER J. COX JOHN R. BAZA
Licutcnant Giovernos Division Divector
PID: C0070033
TaskiD: 5560
Mine Name: WILDCAT LOADOUT
Title: MIDTERM COMPLETION RESPONSE

Reclamation Plan
Bonding Form of Bond

Analysis:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Direct Costs: $914,057.00
Indirect Costs: $244,967.00
Total Cost: $1,159,024.00
Escalation dollar amount: $32,795.00

Reclamation Costs: in 2021 dollars: $1,192,000.00

Current posted bond: $1,481,000.00

The application meets the State of Utah R645 requirements for Determination of Bond Amount. All bonding deficiencies
have been addressed and the application is recommended for approval.

R645-301-830.140, Tech 007: The submitted midterm Completion Response acreage was corrected on the revegetation
costs and the 23 acres that needed to have an additional cost for a vacuum truck has been added to the costs. The
identified typo errors were corrected and costs have been updated to reflect correct costs. Reseeding rate of 25% was
updated, and detailed references were updated. Overhead and Profit cost were included. The midterm review was to be
completed in 2016 but extended into 2017. The detailed costs were changed from 2016 to 2017 cost when the overhead
and profit were added, so cost complied with Tech 007. The number of escalation years was then changed to four years
instead of five to maintain the five year midterm review.

bwiser




